(Aboua et al., 2012; Aboua et al., 2015). 

- Estuarine area of Bandama river (Koné et al., 2021). 

- Bandama river area adjacent to Lampto scientific reserve (Adou et al., 2023). 

OVERALL COMPOSITION OF FISH 

COMMUNUTIES  

Species diversity 

One hundred and eighty-five (185) fish species have been 

recorded. Forty (40) have a marine or brackish affinity and 

one hundred and forty-five (145) have a freshwater affinity. 

Those with a marine or brackish affinity are commonly 

found in streams and rivers and rarely in large or small 

reservoirs. In addition, more species are found in streams 

and secondarily in rivers and small dam lakes.